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1CONSERVATIONPLANFORBERKLEYIIIADescriptionofProject1BoundariesoftheconservationprojectareaareshownasPlanExhibit1onpage24TheconservationprojectboundariesaredescribedasfollowsBeginningatthepointofintersectionoftherearpropertylineofthepropertyfrontingonnortheastsideofBerkleyAvenueExtendedandthewesternrightofwaylineoftheNorfolkWesternrailroadthencewiththesaidrearpropertylineN4000043Wadistanceof4801fttoapointthencecontinuingwiththerearpropertylineN650OS30Wadistanceof49900fttoapointintheeasternlineofObendorferRoadthencealongObendorierRoadN2905250Eadistanceof9476toapointthenceN4003758Nadistanceof3553tothenorthwestcornerofLunenbergStreetandObendorferRoadthenceS480560211Wadistanceof18100toapointthenceN400380511Wadistanceof15010toapointinthewesternlineofAppomattoxStreetthencealongAppomattoxStreetS4805602Wadistanceof5200toapointthenceN4003230Wadistanceof1l000tothewesternlineofanunnamedlanethenceS4805530Wadistanceof1770toapointthenceN400423011Wadistanceof8756toapointthenceS300474511Wadistanceof486toapointthenceN4003302W32420tothewesternlineofCraigStreetthenceN4003128Wadistanceof2600toapointinthe1



twesternlineofCulpepperStreetthencewiththeowesternlineofCulpepperStreetS490225Wadistanceof89511tothenorthwestcornerofCulpepperStreetandLibertyStreetthencewithothelineofLibertyStreetN403158Wadistanceoof25975toapointthenceN403314Wadistanceoof51972toapointthenceN403020WtothenortheastcornerofFauquierStreetandLibertyStreetthencenortheastwardlyalongthenorthwesternlineofFauquierStreettoapointinthenorthernlineofBerkleyAvenuethencewestwardlyalongthenorthernlineofBerkleyAvenuetothewesternlineofStateStreetSR337thencenorthwardlyalongthewesternlineofStateStreettoitsintersectionwiththesouthernlineofEmmettStreetthencenortheastwardlyalongthesouthernlineofErmnettStreettothecenterlineofSpoticoCreekthencenorthwardlyalongthecenterlineofSpoticoCreektoitsintersectionwiththepierheadlineintheeasternBranchoftheElizabethRiverthenceeastwardlyalongthesaidpierheadlinetoitsintersectionwiththecenterlineofPescaraCreekthencesouthwardlyalongthecenterlineofPescaraCreektoitsintersectionwiththeeastwardextensionofthenorthernlineofGraysonStreet2



1thencesouthwardlyacrossGraysonStreettothenortheastcornerofMagnoliaCemeterythencesoutheastwardlyalongtheeasternlineofMagnoliaCemeterytothenorthernlineofCulpepperStreetthenceeastwardlyonastraightlinetothesouthernlineofCraigStreetatitsterminusthenceeastwardlyalonganextensionofthesouthernlineofCraigStreettothewesternrightofwaylineoftheNorfolkandWesternRailroadthencesouthwardlyalongthewesternrightofwaylineoftheNorfolkandWesternRailroadtothepointofbeginningcontainingapproximately200acresr3



2DescriptionofExistinpConditionsGenerallytheBerkleyillConservationProjectboundariesareStateStreettothewestEasternBranchoftheElizabethRivertothenorthNorfolkandWesternRailwaytotheeasttheBerkleyIIRedevelopmentandConservationProjectandBerkleyAvenueextendedtothesouthThemajorportionoftheBerkleycommunityeastoftheInterstatehighwayandbridgesystemisincludedintheBerkleyillConservationProjectTheproposedBerkleyIIIConservationProjectareacoversnearly200acresThesizeofthisprojectmakesitdifficulttoformgeneralizationsabouthousingcharacteristicsinthecommunityHoweverobservationsshowthatBerkleylilhossingtypesincludewellmaintaineddetachedsinglefamilyhomeslargeroominghouseswhicharepoorlymaintainedandunderutilizedandmodesttwostorywoodenstructuresindisrepairBerkleyIIIisdottedwithovergrownvacantlotsladenwithtrashandotherunsightlydebrisThroughouttheneighborhoodabandonedandplacardedstructuresremainstandingthoughtheyappearbeyondrepairThelimitedcommercialareaalongSouthMainStreetiseconomicallydepressedanddoesnotadequatelymeettheshoppingneedsoftheresidentsthatremainintheareaTheVirginiaDepartmentofHighways4



andTransportationnowhascompletedmajorimprovementstoBerkleyAvenueincludingwideningtheroadtofourmovinglanesandconstructionofabridgeconnectingBerkleyAvenuetoIndianRiverRoadisinvestmentandpopulationlosshavetakentheircollectivetollontheprojectareaThisisreflectedinthesteadilydecliningqualityofhousingfoundinBerkleyIIIduringthelast25yearsTheconditionofthedeterioratinghousingstockisfurthercompoundedbythefactthattherehasbeenvirtuallynonewresidentialconstructioninthisareaduringthelasttwentyyearsIAccordingtoPlanforLivingAreasVolumeTechnicalSupplementpreparedbytheNorfolkCityPlanningDepartmentin1980thehousingqualityinBerkleyhasrankedamongsttheworstintheCityformorethantenyearsA1971surveycitedinPlanforLivingAreasindicatedthatlessthanthreepercentofBerkleyshousingunitswereconsideredinsoundconditionAlatersurveyconductedbytheDepartmentofCityPlanningin1977wasalsocitedItindicatedthattwentyninepercentofBerkleyshousingstructuresexhibitedmajorsignsofdeteriorationwhileonlyfivepercentoftheresidentialstructuresCitywidewerefoundinthiscategory5



tInSeptember1985AuthorityataffconductedawindshieldaurveytodeterminetheconditionofthepropertiesintheareaTheexteriorofeverystructureresidentialandcommercialwasinspectedandclassifiedbasedonstaffobservationsthefollowingstructuralcategorieswereusedGoodstructureiswellmaintainedminimalexteriordeteriorationSubstantialRehabilitationstructureinneedofrepairsbeyondnormalmaintenanceDemolitionstructurehasexperiencedextensiveesteriordeteriorationstructuralandeconomicfeasibilityforrehabilitationareunlikely474structuresweresurveyedintheBerkleymConservationProjectAreaFortyfivepercentor215structureswereidentifiedasinitiallybeingingoodconditionSubsequentinteriorinspectionsmayrevealthatrehabilitationtoupgradeplumbingelectricalwiringandothermechanicalsystemsisnecessaryinstructuresinitiallyclassifiedasbeingingoodoonditionFortyfivepercentor211projectstructureswereclassifiedasneedingsubstantialrehabilitationDeficienciesvaryfromstructuretostructureTypicalproblemsincludesaggingporchessettlementproblemsrottingfaciaboardextensiveroodamageandcrumbliDgchimneysManyofthestructuresarecoveredwithaluminumsidingmakingitdifficulttoaccuratelyassessthebuildingsconditionasthesidingmaydisguisepotentiallyhazardousstructuralconditions6



oortyeightor1070oftheprojecttotalappearstructurtllyinfeasibleforrehabilitationandwillreouireclearanceMuchofBerkleysblightedconditioncanbeattributedtothestructurestnthiscategoryandtheirproximitytothehousingunitsingoodconditionFutureinteriorinspectionsbyAuthoritystaffwillprobablyresultindownshiftingamongthehousingconditioncategoriesPropertiesinitiallyidentifiedasbeingingoodconditionmayhavesignificantinteriordeficiencieswhileotherpropertiesidentifiedasneedingextensiverepairsmaybepoorprospectsforrehabilitationafterinteriorinspectionsareperformedThedeclineofBerkleyIIIshousingstockovertheyearscanbeattributedtoseveralfactorsMorethan75ofthehousingstructuresinBerkleywerebuiltpriorto1939accordingtothe1980PlanforLivingAreasApredominanceofolderhousingunitsisnotnecessarilyasignofadeterioratingneighborhoodHowever63ofthehousingunitsinBerkleyareoccupiedbylowincomerentersaccordingtothe1980Census56oftheoccupiedunitsareCitywideThehighpercentageofolderhousingunitscombinedwithahighpercentageoflowincomerentershascreatedacycleofdisinvestmentinthehousingstockSpecificallylandlordsandinvestorsarelessinclinedtoundertakenecessarymaintenanceandrepairswhenitisunlikelythatthecurrentresidentscouldabsorbthecostsofupgradingthepropertythroughincreasesinrentConsequentlytheolder7



1housingunitisallowedtodeterioratesothattheownercancontinuetoenjoysomeminimalreturnonthepropertyThiscyclehashadaparticularlydebilitatingeffectonBerkleybecausemuchoftherentalhousingisover50yearsoldandrequiresmoremaintenanceandmorecostlyrepairsthanisypicallyneededinnewerhousingTheBerkleycommunityisvirtuallyallblackAccordingtothe1970and1980Censusesthepercentageofblackshasremainedsubstantiallyunchangedatapproximately99HoweverthepopulationinBerkleyhasdecreasedfrom6366to4598duringthesameperiod344dwellingunitswerelostovethetenyearspanModerateandmiddleincomeresidentsabletomoveoutofBerkleyhavedonesoTheremainingresientsbyandlargearepoorerandearnlessthantheaveragefortheCityofNorfolkAccordingtothe1980CensusthemedianincomeinBerkleyisonly8140whileCitywidethemedianincomeis12509The1980RLPolkAnnualReviewshowsthatBerkleyisimpactedwithlowincomehouseholds623ofBerkleyshouseholdswithtwoormorepersonsqualifyforselectedfederalhousingprogramswhereasonly415ofthehouseholdswithtwoormorepersonsintheCityofNorfolkqualifyforselectedfederalhousingprogramssuchasSection8Section312andthenewrentalrehabilitationprogramByprovidingsubsidypaymentstheseandotherfederalhousingprogramsdirectly8



tbenefitlowandmoderateincomeresidentsCertainlythedisproportionatepercentageoffemaleheadedhouseholdswithchildrenandnooccupationplaysaroleinBerkleyslowincomestanding1979RLPolkProfileofChangeshowsthat8ofBerkleyspopulationareinthiscategorycomparedto393CitywideThe1980Censusindicatesthat13ofBerkleyscitizensareover65yearsofagewhile9ofNorfolkscitizensareinthiscategoryThoughBerkleydoesnothaveasignificantconcentrationofelderlytheeffectofseniorcitizenscanbeseeninlightofmoretellingstatisticsFortypercentoftheelderlyIhouseholders65inBerkleyresideinowneroccupiedunitsProblemsarisebecausetheelderlyhomeownerbyandlargeisunabletoproperlymaintaintheirresidenceSpecificallyfixedincomesanddecreasedphysicalmobilityaretwomajorfactorspreventingmanyelderlyhouseholdsfromundertakingmaintenanceandrepairsnecessarytoensurethattheirhomesstayingoodconditionTheproblemsoftheelderlyarefurthercompoundedbythefactthattypicallytheyresideinsomeoftheoldesthousingintheareahenceneededrepairscanbeprohibite1yexpensiveiftheymustbeundertakenbythosewithfixedincomes9



IInconclusiontheproposedBerkleyillConservationProjectAreaiscomprisedofmostlylowincomeblacksThecommunityhasenjoyedagloriouspasthoweverinrecentyearspopulationlossanddisinvestmenthavetakentheircollectivetollThehousingqualityvariesconsiderablythroughoutthecommunitywiththemajorityofunitsneedingsubstantialrenovationThedebrisladenvacantlotsmustbecleanedandmadeavailablefornewdevelopmentThecommercialstripalongSoutbMainStreetisalsoeconomicallydepressedTheconservationprogramwillassistresidentstorevitalizethishistoriccommunityandatleastpartiallyrestoresomeofitsfadedgloryI3RelationsiptoDefiniteLocalObjectivesTheBerkleyillConservationPlanprovidesforlandreusesconsistentwithNorfolksGeneralDevelopmentPlanadoptedin1971andthe1982BerkleyDevelopmentPlanUpDatepreparedbytheDepartmentofCityPlanningInadditiontheconservationplanisconsistentwiththeexpressedobjectivesoftheneighborhoodcivicleagueandotherconcernedcitizensinthecommunity10



BProjectProposals1PlanObjectivesThemajorobjectivesoftheBerkleyIIIConservationPlanareaDevelopaneighborhoodenvironmentconducivetohousinginvestmentbPreserveandupgradestructurallysoundbutneglectedhousingintheprojectbybriningthesepropertiesintocompliancewiththeBerkleyIIIRehabilitationStandardscPromoteandencouragehomeownershipdAcquireanddemolishhousingwhichisnoteconomicallyiorstructurallyfeasibleforrehabilitationeIdentifyandacquirevacantlots1nakingthemsuitablefornewdevelopmentfConstructpublicimprovementsasneededieparksopenspacestreetsanddrainageetcNeighborhoodhasidentifiedstormdrainageasamajorconcerngEstablishandimplementarentalrehabilitationprogramtobringabouttherepairofrentalpropertyhCompletethefollowingconservationactivitiesoverasevenyearperiod198519921InspectallpropertieswithintheConservationProjectboundaries2Providearchitecturalengineeringandtechnicalassistance11



3Makefinancialassistanceavailabletopropertyownersandinvestorstoencouragetheirparticipationintheactiverehabilitationofstructuresscheduledtoremain4Aggressivelymanagetheconservationprogramtoensurethatatleast80ofthestructuresintheprojectareaareincompliancewiththeRehabilitationStandardsby19912PropertyAcquisitionaPropertiestobeacquirdPleaseseeExhibitlAforlistingofpropertiesthataredesignatedforacquisitionThisExhibitmaybeanlendedfromtimetotimebyResolutionoftheCommissionersofthisAuthoritydeclaringthatotherandadditionalpropertieshavebeenfoundtobeeconomicallyorstructurallyinfeasibleforrehabilitationPriortomakingsuchdeterminationtheAuthorityCommissionersmustnotifytheownerorownersofsuchpropertyoftheirintentiontomakesuchadeclarationandshallaffordsuchownerorownersanopportunitytobeheardiftheysodesirebPotentia1AcquisitionAdditionallyotherpropertiesnotoriginallyidentifiedforacquisitionmaybeacquiredoverthelifeoftheBerkleyIIIConservationProjectPropertyownerswhichdonotcomplywiththePropertyRehabilitation12



StandardsExhibit3willbenotifiedofallstructuraldeficienciesandoftheworkneededtobringthepropertyintocomplianceTheAuthoritymayacquirethepropertyifworkhasnotcommencedwithinareasonabletimeusuallyoneyearfromwrittennotificationcAcquisitionProcessNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritywillprovidetechnicalandfinancialassistancetopromoterehabilitationwithintheprojectareaHoweveriftheownerofapropertydoesnotcom2withtheRehabilitationStandardsorfailstobringthepropertyintothecompliancewiththeapprovedRehabilitationStandardswithinoneyearafterreceivingawrittentrequestfromtheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritytheAuthorityisauthorizedtocondemnthepropertyOnceapropertyisacquiredtheAuthoritywilltakeoneofthefollowingthreeactions1LeasethepropertyatitsfairmarketvaluewiththestipulationthatitberenovatedtoconformtotheRehabilitationStandardspriortooccupancyundertheleaseor2SellthepropertyatitsfairmarketvaluepursuanttoanagreementrequiringthatallstructureswillberenovatedtoconformtotheRehabilitationStandardsincorporatedintheBerkleyIIIConservationPlanor13



3DemolishstructuresonthepropertyiftheAuthorityCommissionersdeterminethatthepropertyhasdeterioratedtosuchadegreethatrehabilitationisnoteconomicallyfeasibleInthiseventtheAuthoritywilldisposeofthelandforredevelopmentatitsfairmarketvalueforuseswhichareconsistentwiththeprovisionsoftheBerkleyIIIConservationPlanWhenpropertyacquiredbytheAuthorityisresoldtoaprivatedeveloperthedispositiondocumentswillcontainappropriaterestrictionstoensurecompliancewiththeRehabilitationStandardsMoreoverthedeveloperwillberequiredtousethepropertyinamannerconsistentwiththeobjectivesofthePlanSuchrestrictionsshallbeimposedascovenantsrunningwiththelandforaperiodofnotlessthanfortyyearsfromthedateoftheapprovaloftheBerkleyIIIConservationPlanbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolk3FinancialandTechnicalAssistanceAllpropertieswithintheconservationprojectareamustcomplywiththerequirementsoftheRehabilitationStandardsInordertoeffectsuchcompliancetheAuthoritywillinspectallprojectpropertiesandwillproviderehabilitationloanstoeligiblehomeownersFurthermoreindividualswithintheprojectareamayrequesttechnicalandfinancialassistancetoupgrade14



theirpropertytoconformtotheRehabilitationStandardsAnyinterestedpropertyownershouldcontactNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritysRehabilitationDepartmentat201GranbyMallNorfolkVirginia4PublicImprovementsNopublicimprovementshaveyetbeendesignatedfortheProjectAreaHowevertheAuthoritywillmonitortheProjectAreaidentifyingandaddressingpublicimprovementdeficienciesonanasneededbasisduringthelifeoftheconservationproject5DesignReviewToestablishandmaintainpropertyvaluestoensuretheaestheticandfunctionalcoordinationessentialtocarryingouttheobjectivesofthePlanandtoassurecontinuousmaintenanceoftheProjectdeveloperswhopurchasepropertyfromNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityshallberequiredasaconditionprecedenttotheiracquisitionofprojectlandtoagreetothereviewandapprovalofthedetailedplansfinalworkingdrawingsandspecificationsofallproposedimprovementsbytheAuthorityNorfolkDesignReviewCommitteeandfinallybytheCityPlanningCommissionReviewsandapprovalswillbespecificallyconcernedwithbutnotlimitedtositeplanningarchitecturallayoutmaterialsofconstructionlandscapingaccessadvertisingandidentificationsigns15



AuthorityapprovaloftheseplansandspecificationshallnotrelievedevelopersoftheirobligationtocomplywithallapplicablecodesordinancesorregulationsissuedbytheappropriateauthorityCLandUsePlanThegenerallanduseplanfortheBerkleyIIIConservationProjectisconsistentwiththeexistingdevelopmentpatternandtheBerkleyGeneralDevelopmentUpDatepreparedin1982MapsindicatingexistinglanduseplanfortheBerkleyConservationProjectareshownasExhibits2and2AonpagesrespectivelyConservationactivitieswilldirectlyrelatetothefollowingexistingandpermittedlandusesPublicfacilitiesstreetrightsofwayparkscemeteriesplaygroundspedestrianwaysandothersimilaruseswhichconformtothegeneralresidentialnatureoftheProjectAreaResidentialnewconstructionandpropertiesrehabilitatedinaccordancewiththeBerkleyIIIConservationProjectRehabilitationStandardsandtheBuildingCodeoftheCityofNorfolkCommercialshopsstoresofficesandotherbusinessoperationscommonlyassociatedwithneighborhoodcommercialretailareas16



InstitutionalchurchesprivateschoolsprivateclubsandsimilarnonprofitinstitutionalusescompatiblewiththesurroundingneighborhoodIndustrialheavyindustryprimarilylocatedalongtheBerkleyillwaterfrontTheZoningOrdinanceoftheCityofNorfolkwillprovidecontrolsondevelopmentinareaswherespotclearanceisnecessaryorwhereexistingvacantlandisreturnedtoproductiveuseI17



DOtherProvisionsNecessarytoMeetFederalStateandLocalRequirements1RealEstateAcquisitionandRelocationInconductingrequiredrealestateacquisitionandfamilyandbusinessrelocationactivitiestheAuthoritywillcomplywithapplicableprovisionsoftheUniformRelocationAssistanceandRealPropertyAcquisitionpoliciesActoftheCommonwealthSec25235etseqofCodeofVirginia1950andtheUnitedStatesPL9164642USCA4601etseqIntheacquisitionofrealpropertyintheBerkleyIIIProjecttheAuthoritywillmakeadiligentefforttoacquirepropertybynegotiatingthepurchaseattheapprovedacquisitionpricebeforeinstitutingeminentdomainproceedingsagainstthepropertyInadditiontheAuthoritywillnotrequireanownertosurrendertherightopossessionofhispropertyuntiltheAuthorityspaysorcausestobepaidtotheownerortotheregistryofthecourtincondemnationcasestheapprovedacquisitionpriceorthecompensationawardedbyCommissionersineminentdomainproceedingsTheAuthoritywillnotrequireanypersonlawfullyoccupyingpropertytosurrenderpossessionwithoutatleast90dayswrittennoticefromtheAuthorityofthedateonwhichpossessionwillberequiredTheAuthoritywillalsoadministertherelocationprogramforallfamiliesandindividualsaffectedbytheacquisition18



ofpropertybytheAuthorityNooccupantwillberequiredtomovefromtheacquiredpropertyuntilsuchtimeasdecentsafeandsanitarylivingaccommodationscanbeofferedtheoccupantatarentorpurchasepricewhichiswithinhiseconomicmeansAlloccupantswillbeadvisedofallbenefitstowhichtheymaybeentitledTherelocationprogramwillbeadministeredwithoutdiscriminationonthebasisofracecreedcolorornationaloriginallasrequiredbylaw2ChangesinApprovedPlanThisplanmaybeamendedfromtimetotimeafterapprovalhasbeengivenbytheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityandtheCounciloftheCityofNorfolkAnyamendmentstotheplanwillbesubjecttoreviewbytheBerkleyIIIProjectAreaCommitteeandbediscussedatascheduledpublichearingPeriodicrevisionsofthelistofpropertiesdeclaredtobeinfeasibleforrehabilitationunderParagraphB2ashallnotbedeemedaplanamendment3LifespanofProjectActivitiesItistheintentoftheAuthoritytoproceeddiligentlytoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesandtoobtaintheobjectivesoutlinedintheplanOneobjectiveistoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesduringthe1985to199ZperiodTheAuthoritywillmonitorprojectactivitiesand19



continuetoworkwiththeProjectAreaCommitteeMoreoverprogressintheBerkleyillConservationProjectAreawillbedocumentedinquarterly8tatusreportspreparedbyNRHAetaff4EnvironmentalImpactConsiderationNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritycoordinatingwiththeCityofNorfolkisresponsibleforpreparationofanenvironmentalreviewrecordfortheBerkleyIIIConservationProjectAfindingofNoSignificantEffectwillberequiredbytheUSDepartmentofHousingandUrbanDevelopmentforthisprojectiffederalfinancialassistanceprincipallyCommunityDevelopmentBlockGrantfundsaretobemadeavailableforconservationrelatedactivitiesWhencompletedtheEnvironmentalReviewRecordmaybeexaminedandcopiedduringnormalworkinghoursattheFiscalDivisionCityofNorfolkRoom807CityHallNorfolkVb235lOAllinterestedpartieswillhaveanopportunitytocommentontheEnvironmentalReviewRecordpriortotheprojectimplementationIntheeventthatsomeactivitiesaretobeconductedwithintheprojectareabeforefinalenvironmentalclearanceisobtainedaspecialenvironmentalassessmentwillbecompletedtodeterminetheimpactifanyoftheseactivitiesInaccordancewiththeapplicableregulationstheseactivitiesmustbeshownnottohaveanadverseenvironmentaleffectnottolimitchoicesamongcompetingalternativesandnottoalterthepremisesuponwhichtheenvironmentalclearancewillbebasedinanywaywhicheffects20



thevalidityoftheconclusionsreached5NonDiscriminationConsiderationsTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritypursuesapolicyofnondiscriminationwithregardtoracecolorcreednationaloriginageorsexinallaspectsofitsredevelopmentandconservationprogramsThispolicyisincompliancewithapplicableprovisionsofallcivilrightsfairhousingandequalopportunitylawsandregulations6CitizenParticipationConsiderationsTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityactivelyinvolvesprojectarearesidentsaswellasothercitizensandcommunitygroupsinthedevelopmentoftheconservationplanandexecutionofprogramactivitiesIInBerkleytheBeaconLightCivicLeaguahasbeeninstrumentalincarryingoutcommunitydevelopmentactivitiesThecivicleaguehasaproventrackrecordinhousingdevelopmentandmanagementTheAuthoritywillbemeetingwiththeBeaconLightCivicLeagueandotherneighborhoodresidentstodeveloptheBerkleyIIIConservationPlanTheBerkleyIIIProjectAreaCommitteecomprisedofcivicleaguemembersneighborhoodpropertyownersandothercitizenryhasworkedcloselywithAuthoritystafftodefinespecificconsiderationstobeincorporatedintheBerkleyIIIConservationPlan21



InadditiontoplanningrelatedactivitiestheAuthoritywillworkwiththeProjectAreaCommitteeoverthelifeoftheprojecttorefinereprioritizeandmonitorconservationactivitiesAftertheconservationplanisadoptedAuthoritystaffwillcontinuetomeetwithcommunityresidentsonascheduledbasisoruponrequesttodiscussNRHAconservationrelatedactivitiesI22
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REHABILITATIONSTANDARDSforBERKLEYIIICONSERVATIONPROJECTIntroductoryStatementTheserehabilitationstandardsconstitutetherequirementsforthespatialdesignandthelevelofalterationrehabilitationrepairandmaintenanceofallpropertieslocatedintheConservationProjectareaInitiallyenforcementofthesestandardswillberequiredbyNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityinordertoachievetheobjectivesoftheConservationPlanwhichseekpreventionofdeteriorationandremovalofblightbytheimprovementofneglectedanddeterioratedpropertiestomaintenancelevelswhichwillassuremarketacceptanceofthepropertyResidentialcommercialorotherstructureswhetheroccupiedorvacantshallbemaintainedincomformitywiththeprovisionsofthesestandardssoastopreservethedesirableandeconomicallyviablrcharacteroftheneighborhoodAllpropertiesintheConservationProjectareashallcomplywiththestandardssetforthinallapplicablestatutescodesandordinancesrelatingtotheusemaintenanceandfacilitiesincludingbutnotlimitedtotheUniformStatewideBuildingPlumbingElectricalandMinimumHousingCodesasadoptedbytheCityofNorfolkThesecodestandardsareherebyincorporatedbyreferenceandmadepartofthesepropertystandards30



InditiontocompliancewithlocaltatutescoesandordinancesallpropertiesintheConservationProjectAxeashallconformtothetandardswhichfollowCERkLACCEPTABILITYCRITERIAR20112011R201212013SERVICEANDFACILITIESUtilitiesshallbeindependentforeachpropertyIndependentbathandkitchenfacilitiesahallbeprovidedforeachwellingunitbutcommonfacilitiesforlaundryatoragespaceandheatingarepermissibleEachbuildingandeachdwellingunitwithinthebuildingshallcontainprovisionsforeachofthefolloingliVingfacilitieseAcontinuingsupplyofsafepotablewaterbSanitaryfacilitiesandasafemethodosewageiposalcHeatingadequateforhealthfulandcomortablelivingconditionsDomestichotwatereElectricityforlightingandforelectricalequipmentusedinthedwellingfProvisionsfortheremovaloftrashandgarbageanditssanitarystoragependingremovalProperfoopreparationapaceBathingfacilitiesh31



Jt202Jt2021R2022R203120311232R20R20c1Jt20SJt20S1ACCESSACCESSO7HEBOILDINGWalksandstepsshallbeprovidedasrequireforconvenientallweatheraccessothestructureconstructedsoastoprovidesafetyreasonableurabilityandeconomyofmaintenanceACCESSTOEACHDftLLINGUNTAccesstoeachdwellingunitshallbeprovidewithoutonespassingthroughanyotherwellin2unitMrTHODorDrTERMINNGERorDWELLINGUNITSEachwellingorportionsthereofprovidingcompletelivingfacilitiesforonefamilyshallbecounteasadwellingunitAgroupofadjacentroomscontainingcompletelivingfacilitiessuchasanapartmentofajanitorcaretakerorservantshallbecountedasaseparatewellingunitDILAPIDATEDSTRUCTURESAlli1apidatedportionsofexistingpropertiesorstructureswhicharenoteconomicallyrepairableshallberemovedMAINTENMCEAllatructuresandportionsofstructuresandthecomponentpartsthereofahallbeintalneinacleanandsanitaryconditionreasonablyfreefrom32



2062t2OneerwhoahallbearesientofNorfolkbutDotofheConservationProjectArea3ThreemembersJom1natedbyheBerkleyProjectAreaCommitteeTheBoardaaypermitpostponingafinaldeterninationforatatedperiodofimenotexceedintwoyearsifitindsthattrictcompliancewitrthestandardswouldbeunrealonbleunEuallJcifficularurneesSiryorLVLJJ1f7tjV0gIfJ1CYVUOtv6fYItfO7rIDZ7hofthe5ship0hownestetinstancendardsoritheinteietetsuchactintentofttlePlnpopertytatguiccirdiStobePlsuctAvriationtomandatoryprovisionsconteinecheeimbepermSttedbytheConserviltionProjltFcieBoardforspecificcaseswhenthevariationattairsthestatedobjectivescontainedhereinandheoneormoreofthefollowingconditionsjustifythevariationaopographyoftheaiteisauchthatfullcomplianceisimpossibleorimpracticablE34



bLongestabliahedlocalpractieesandcustomsintheareaassurecontinuedrketaeceptanceofthevariationJt2063cDesignandplanningoftheapecificpropertyoffersimprovedorcompensatingfeaturesprovidingequivalentdesirabilityandutilityVariationsshallbelimitdtoapecificeasesanashallnotberepetitiveinnatureorestablishprecedentsforsimilaracceptanceinothercaseswithoutpriorapprovalofthevariationSITCRITERIAR30DOJECTIVEheindividualsiteunderconsiderationahal1beappropriatetotheneighborhoodinwhichitislocatedandnothavechraetristicswhichwillinduceorperpetuateneighborhoodblightorobsolescenceJt302R302lSITEIMPROVEMENTSheopenspaceofeachpropertyshallprovideforatheimmediatediversionofwaterawayfrorrbuildingsanddisposalfromthelotbpreventionofsoilsaturationdetrimentaltostructuresanolotuseandeeappropriatepavedorallweatherwalksparkingareasdrivewaysandexteriorsteps35



R303R3031R3032R333F3CF3lR302R305R3051BUIUINGSITESEverybuilingahallhaveyarapaceofauchsizeandplanned0astopermitconvenientaccessforintenanceaequatelightandventilationofroosandspacesandreasonableprivacyNoexistingmainbuildingshallbeextendedbeyoctheexistingsetbacklineofbuildingsonthesaesideofthestreetinthesameblockOffstreetparkingareasanddrivewaysmusthaveaallweathersurfaceproperlyinta1nedTNSORSCREENINGFencesretainingwallsshrubberyscreensanootherminorconstructionasappropriateshallbeiprovidedbythepropertyownerwhereneededtohandleexcessivegradedifferencetoscreenunsightlyviewstoprovidesuitableaccessanapersonalsafetyandtoprotectpropertySchappurtenancesshallbemaintainedbytheownerinastructurallysounddurableandsafeconditionFencesshallconformorbemadetoconformtoallcodesandordinancesoftheCityofNorfolkotherwisesuchfencesahallberemovedbytheownerofthepremisesSIGNSForRentForSaleandsimilaradvertising36
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